applying only KEPCo payment adjustment described in a response to the Docket 16-497 DR-16 still results in a final
LAC rate of $4.19/kW, i.e. the adjustment to the DSC-FBR rate annualization and the resultant slight increase in the total
Tax:Other/cash expense did not change the impact on the 34.5kV LAC due to the corresponding reduction- compared to
Docket 16-497 DR-16 change only-- in the allocation factor on Line 16 on Page 1 of the 34.5kV FBR).

If for some reason, the above information cannot be provided by the date requested, please provide a written explanation of
those reasons.

Verification ofResponse

I have read the foregoing Information Request and answer(s) thereto and find answer(s ··
complete and contain no material misrepresentations or omissions to the best of my o
to the Commission Staff any matter subsequently discovered which affects the aq~
this Information Request.

Exhibit 3
DSC-FBR Calculation

SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY Page I

DSC FORMULA BASED RA TE

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED
HISTORICAL HISTORICAL DISTRIBUTION
TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ALLOCATION 34.5 kV

ITEM [2015J NO. AMOUNT [2015J FACTOR DSC-FBR Total System
($) ($) ($) see Workpaper 1 ($)

I. A. STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
2. Operating Revenue and Patronage Capital 61,904,720 F7,Pt.A,Col.B [!] 431,739 62,336,459 Direct (E.3.a) 57,608,285 4,728, i 75

3. Power Production Expense F7,PLA,Co1.D 0.0000
4. Cost of Purchased Power 40,379,}99 F7,PlA,Col.D 40,379,199 1.0000 40,379,199

5. Transmission Expense J,123,753 F7.P1.A,Col.Il 1,123,753 0.0000
6. Regional Market Expense F7, Pt. A, Col B 0.0000
7. Distribution Expense - Operation 3,469,012 F7,Pt.A,Co1.B [2-a] (23,637) 3,445,375 1.0000 3,445,375

8. Distribution Expense - Maintenance 1,745,856 F7,Pt.A,Col.D [2-b] 1,745,856 1.0000 1,745,856

9. Customer Accounts Expense 1,228,142 F7,Pt.A,Col.D [2-c] (14,008) 1,214,134 1.0000 1,214,134

10. Customer Service and Infonnational Expense 184,350 F7,Pl.A,Col.B [2-d] (17,607) 166,743 1.0000 166,743

II. Sales Expense 17,789 F7.P1.A,Col.B [2-c] (14,638) 3,151 l.0000 3,151

12. Administrative and General Expense J ,833,655 F7, Pt_ A, Col. D [2-fj {25,328) 1,808,327 0.9541 1,725,301

13. Total Operation & Maintenan.ce Expense 49,981,756 F7,Pt.A,CoLB (95,218) 49,886,538 48,679,759
14. Depreciation and Amortization Expense 2,866,993 F7, PL A, Co!. D 2,866,993 0.7044 2,019,615 847,378

15. Tax Expense - Property & Gross Receipts F7.Pl.A,Col.Il 0.7137

16. Tax Expense - Other f,320,076 F7,Pt.A,ColB [3] (1,009,871) 310,205 0.741686 230,075 80,130

17. Interest on Long-Tenn Debt 5,645,848 F7, l't. A, Col B [4] 14,304 5,660,152 0.7137 4,039,598

18. Interest Charged to Construction - Credit F7.Pt.A,Col.B 0.7137
19. Interest Expense - Other 24,974 F7, Pl. A, Col. B [5] 23,253 48,227 0.7137 34,419
20. Other Deductions 1,424,762 F7,Pl.A,Col.ll [2-g] (38,610) 1,386,152 0.7137 989,284
21. Total Cost of Electric Service 61,264,409 F7.l~.A,Col.8 £1,106,1422 60,158,267 0.9308 55,992 750
22. Patronage Capital & Operating Margins 640,311 F7,Pt.A,Col.D 1,537,881 2,178,192 1,615,535
23. Non Operating Margins - Interest 8,582 n.Pl.A,Col.D 8,582 0.7137 6,125
24. Allowance for Funds Used During Construction F7, l'I. A, Col B 0.7137
25. Income (Loss) from Equity Investments 466,435 F7,Pt.A,ColB 466,435 1.0000 466,435
26. Non Operating Margins - Other (59,126) F7,Pt.A,Col.B (59,126) 1.0000 (59, 126)
27. Generation and Transmission Capital Credits F7,l'l.A.C-0l.B 1.0000
28. Other Capital Credits and Patr. Dividends 986,315 F7,Pl.A,C-Ol.B 986,315 0.7137 703,924
29. Extraordinary Items F7, Pl. A, Col. I! 1.0000
30. Patronage Capital or Margins 2,042,517 F7, l't. A, Col B 1,537,881 3,580,398 0.7633 2,732,893

31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.

ITEM

B. DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS
Interest Expense
Principal Payments

Total Debt Service Payments

C. DEBT SERVICE MARGINS
Patronage Capital or Margins
Plus: Depreciation and Amortization Expense
Plus: Interest Expense
Plus: Non-Cash Other Deductions Amortizations
Plus: Cash Capital Credits Cash Received
Plus: Non-Cash Income Tax Expense
Less: Income (Loss) from Equity Investments
Less: Other Capital Credits and Patr. Dividends

Total Debt Service Margins